PERTH, TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 1997 No. 38 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 4.00 PM

FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994

PILBARA TRAP MANAGEMENT PLAN AMENDMENT 1997

FD 67/97 [135]

Made by the Minister under section 54.

Citation

1. This amendment may be cited as the Pilbara Trap Management Plan Amendment 1997.

Principal Plan

2. In this amendment the $Pilbara\ Trap\ Management\ Plan\ 1992*$ is referred to as the principal Plan.

Arrangement amended

- 3. The arrangement to the principal Plan is amended by-
 - (a) deleting "12. Supplementary access to the Fishery";
 - (b) deleting "13. Performance criteria";
 - (c) renumbering item 10 as item 12;
 - (d) renumbering item 11 as item 13;
 - (e) renumbering item 9 as item 11;
 - (f) inserting after item 8 the following items—
 - "9. Capacity of the Fishery;
 - 10. Entitlement ";
 - (g) deleting "14. Transfer of licence" and substituting the following—
 - "14. Transfer of entitlement";
 - (h) deleting "16. Boat replacement" and substituting the following—
 - "16. Cancellation of licence";
 - (i) deleting "17. Application and fees" and substituting the following—
 - "17. Procedure before this Plan may be amended".
 - (j) deleting "18. Appeals" and substituting the following—
 - "18. Offences and major provisions";
 - (k) deleting "20. Determination of position by reference to the Australian Geodetic Datum".

Clause 3 amended

- 4. Clause 3 of the principal Plan is amended—
 - (a) in the item commencing "authorised boat" by deleting "by a licence or a supplementary access endorsement issued in accordance with this notice" and substituting the following—
 - "under the authority of a licence";
 - (b) inserting after the item commencing "authorised boat" the following item—
 "fish" means all fish other than crabs or rock lobster; ";
 - (c) by deleting the item commencing "licence" and substituting the following—
 "licence" means a managed fishery licence which authorises a person to fish for fish by means of traps in the waters of the Fishery"; and
 - (d) by deleting the item commencing "transfer".

Clause 5 deleted and substituted

- 5. Clause 5 of the principal Plan is deleted and the following clause substituted—
 - "5. A person shall not fish for fish by means of traps in the waters of the Fishery other than—
 - (a) in accordance with this Plan; and
 - (b) under the authority of a licence. ".